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DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

The registrant intends to file a definitive proxy statement pursuant to Regulation 14A within 120 days of the end of the fiscal year ended June 30,
2008. Portions of such proxy statement are incorporated by reference into Items 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 of Part III of this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A.
   

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Annual Report on Form 10-K/A amends certain disclosure in Part II, Item 7— Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and
Results of Operations of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 (file No. 000-51539), which was filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on August 29, 2008, in order to correct a misstatement of costs related to Fiscal Year 2008 purchases of information technology and
facility related assets disclosed under the heading “Investing Activities.” In addition, as required by Rule 12b-15 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, new certifications by our principal executive officer and principal financial officer are filed as exhibits to this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A under
Item 15 of Part IV hereof. We have made no other changes to our Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed on August 29, 2008. Our Annual Report on Form 10-K,
as amended by this amendment, continues to speak as of August 29, 2008 (the filing date of the previously filed Annual Report on Form 10-K), and we have not
updated the disclosure contained in the report to reflect any events that occurred following such date.
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PART II
 
Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of our operations should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and the notes to those statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report. This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those discussed below. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not
limited to, those identified below, and those discussed in the section titled “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Overview

We are a small business marketing company that offers small businesses the ability to market their business with a broad range of brand identity and
promotional products, marketing services and electronic solutions. We offer a broad spectrum of products and services ranging from business cards, website
hosting, brochures and invitations to mailing and creative services. We seek to offer compelling value to our customers through an innovative use of technology, a
broad selection of customized printed products and services, low pricing and personalized customer service. Through our use of proprietary Internet-based
graphic design software, localized websites, proprietary order receiving and processing technologies and advanced computer integrated printing facilities, we
offer a meaningful economic advantage relative to traditional graphic design and printing methods. Our value proposition has allowed us to successfully penetrate
the large, fragmented and geographically dispersed small business and consumer markets.

We maintain a registered office in Hamilton, Bermuda and our websites are hosted in secure co-location facilities in Devonshire, Bermuda. We own and
operate printing facilities near Windsor, Ontario, Canada and in Venlo, the Netherlands, and we operate a customer design, sales and service center in Montego
Bay, Jamaica, and a European marketing office in Barcelona, Spain, and we have a technology development facility in Winterthur, Switzerland. Our U.S.
technology development, marketing, finance and administrative offices are located in Lexington, Massachusetts, United States.

Revenue. For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2008, 2007 and 2006, our revenue was $400.7 million, $255.9 million and $152.1 million, respectively. We
generate revenue primarily from the printing and shipment of customized printed products. Revenue is recorded net of a reserve for estimated refunds. Customers
place orders via our websites and pay primarily using credit cards. In addition, we receive payment for some orders through direct bank debit, wire transfers and
other payment methods. We also generate revenue from order referral fees, revenue share and other fees paid to us by merchants for customer click-throughs,
distribution of third-party promotional materials and referrals arising from products and services of the merchants we offer to our customers on our website.
Unlike printed products that we manufacture ourselves, these third party referral offerings do not require physical production by us and have minimal
corresponding direct cost of revenue. For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2008, 2007 and 2006, we generated approximately $27.6 million, $20.5 million and
$13.1 million, respectively, of our revenue from these third party referral fees. Over the next several years, we expect referral fee revenue to decline as a
percentage of revenue and possibly in absolute dollars. We expect that referral fee revenue from all sources will account for between 2% and 5% of our total
revenues by the end of calendar year 2010. Of that amount, we expect that referral fee revenue from membership discount programs will decline in absolute
dollar terms over that period of time including possibly to as low as zero. A portion of our revenue is derived from repeat purchases from our existing customers.
This recurring component of our revenue has grown to 64% of revenue for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 as compared to 63% of revenue for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2007. To understand our revenue trends, we monitor several key metrics including:
 

 

•  Website sessions. A session is measured each time a computer user visits a VistaPrint website from their Internet browser. We measure this data to
understand the volume and source of traffic to our websites. Typically, we use various advertising campaigns to increase the number and quality of
shoppers entering our websites. The number of website sessions varies from month to month depending on variables such as product campaigns and
advertising channels used.

 

 

•  Conversion rates. The conversion rate is the number of customer orders divided by the total number of sessions during a specific period of time.
Typically, we strive to increase conversion rates of customers entering our websites in order to increase the number of customer orders generated.
Conversion rates have fluctuated in the past and we anticipate that they will fluctuate in the future due to, among other factors, the type of advertising
campaigns and marketing channels used.

 

 
•  Average order value. Average order value is total bookings for a given period of time divided by the total number of customer orders recorded during

that same period of time. We seek to increase average order value
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as a means of increasing total revenue. Average order values have fluctuated in the past and we anticipate that they will fluctuate in the future
depending upon the type of products promoted during a period and promotional discounts offered. For example, among other things, seasonal
product offerings, such as holiday cards, can cause changes in average order values.

We believe the analysis of these metrics provides us with important information on customer buying behavior, advertising campaign effectiveness and the
resulting impact on overall revenue trends and profitability. While we continually seek and test ways to increase revenue, we also attempt to increase the number
of customer acquisitions and to grow profits. As a result, fluctuations in these metrics are usual and expected. Because changes in any one of these metrics may be
offset by changes in another metric, no single factor is determinative of our revenue and profitability trends and we assess them together to understand their
overall impact on revenue and profitability.

Cost of Revenue. Cost of revenue consists of materials used to generate printed products, payroll and related expenses for printing personnel, supplies,
depreciation of equipment used in the printing process, postage and shipping costs, website hosting costs and other miscellaneous related costs of products sold
by us. Prior to September 2006, cost of revenue also included costs paid to a third-party print supplier.

Technology and development expense. Technology and development expense consists primarily of payroll and related expenses for software engineering
and content development, amortization of capitalized software and website development costs, information technology operations, website hosting, equipment
depreciation, patent amortization and miscellaneous technology infrastructure-related costs. These expenses also include amortization of capitalized purchase
costs related to content images used in our graphic design software which are capitalized and amortized over their useful lives of approximately two years. Costs
associated with the development of software for internal-use are capitalized if the software is expected to have a useful life beyond one year and are amortized
over the software’s useful life, which is estimated to be two years. Costs associated with preliminary stage software development, repair, maintenance or the
development of website content are expensed as incurred.
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Marketing and selling expense. Marketing and selling expense consists of advertising and promotional costs as well as wages and related payroll benefits
for our employees engaged in sales, marketing and public relations activities. Advertising costs consist of various online and print media, such as the purchase of
key word search terms, e-mail and direct mail promotions and various strategic alliances. Our advertising efforts target the acquisition of new customers and
repeat orders from existing customers. Advertising costs are generally expensed as incurred. Marketing and selling expense also includes the salaries and related
payroll benefits, overhead, and outside services related to our customer design, sales and services support center operations and global partnerships personnel.
The customer support operations provide phone and e-mail support to customers on various topics such as order status, the use of our website graphic design
studio, and free real-time design assistance. Marketing and selling expense also includes third party payment processor and credit card fees.

General and administrative expense. General and administrative expense consists of general corporate costs, including salary and related payroll benefit
expenses of employees involved in finance, accounting, human resources and general executive management.

Interest income. Interest income consists of interest income earned on cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities.

Other income (expense), net. Other income (expense), net primarily consists of gains and losses from foreign currency transactions.

Interest expense. Interest expense consists of interest paid to financial institutions on outstanding balances on our credit facilities.

Income taxes. VistaPrint Limited is a Bermuda based company. Bermuda does not currently impose any tax computed on profits or income, which results
in a zero tax liability for our profits recorded in Bermuda. VistaPrint Limited has operating subsidiaries in the Netherlands, Canada, Jamaica, Spain, Switzerland
and the United States. VistaPrint Limited has entered into service and related agreements, which we also refer to as transfer pricing agreements, with each of these
operating subsidiaries. These agreements effectively result in VistaPrint Limited paying each of these subsidiaries for its costs plus a fixed mark-up on these costs.
The Jamaican subsidiary is located in a tax free zone, so its tax rate is zero. Our Dutch, Canadian, Spanish, Swiss and American subsidiaries are each located in
jurisdictions that tax profits and, accordingly, regardless of our consolidated results of operations, these subsidiaries will typically incur tax expense in their
respective jurisdictions.

Initial Public Offering. On September 29, 2005, we closed our initial public offering, or IPO, in which we sold 5,500,000 common shares at a price to the
public of $12.00 per share. The net proceeds of the IPO to us, which we received on October 5, 2005, were approximately $61.4 million after deducting
underwriting discounts. Upon the closing of the IPO, all of our outstanding convertible preferred shares converted into an aggregate of 22,720,543 common
shares.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. To apply these
principles, we must make estimates that affect our reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities. In many instances, we reasonably could have used different accounting estimates and, in other instances, changes in the accounting estimates are
reasonably likely to occur from period to period. Accordingly, actual results could differ significantly from our estimates. To the extent that there are material
differences between these estimates and actual results, our financial condition or results of operations will be affected. We base our estimates on historical
experience and other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances at the time they are made, and we evaluate these estimates on an
ongoing basis. We refer to accounting estimates of this type as critical accounting policies and estimates, which are discussed further below.

Revenue Recognition. We generate revenues primarily from the printing and shipping of customized printed products, such as business cards, postcards,
brochures, magnets, T-shirts, presentation folders and folded greeting cards. We recognize revenue arising from sales of printed goods when it is realized or
realizable and earned. We consider revenue realized or realizable and earned when there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement, the product has been shipped
and title and risk of loss transfers to the customer, the sales price is fixed or determinable and collection is reasonably assured. Shipping, handling and processing
costs billed to customers are included in revenue and the related costs are included in cost of revenue. A reserve for sales returns and allowances is recorded based
on historical experience or specific identification of an event necessitating a reserve.
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Inventories. Our inventories consist primarily of raw materials, and are stated at the lower of first-in, first-out cost or market value. Raw materials consist
primarily of various types of paper stock, printing plates, T-shirts, hats, pens, rubber stamp casings, packaging supplies and similar items used to produce and ship
our products. Management believes that these materials are commodity products that are not susceptible to obsolescence. In addition, where possible and
economically advantageous, we manage our supply chain to maintain a just-in-time inventory process to minimize the levels of inventory on hand.

Software and Website Development Costs. We capitalize eligible costs associated with software developed or obtained for internal use in accordance with
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Statement of Position 98-1, Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for
Internal Use, and Emerging Issues Task Force 00-2, “Accounting for Website Development Costs.” We capitalize the payroll and payroll-related costs of
employees who devote time to the development of internal-use computer software. We amortize these costs on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life
of the software which is two years. Our judgment is required in determining the point at which various projects enter the stages at which costs may be capitalized,
in assessing the ongoing value and impairment of the capitalized costs, and in determining the estimated useful lives over which the costs are amortized.

Income Taxes. We make estimates and judgments in determining our income tax expense, and in the calculation of our tax assets and liabilities. Our
corporate tax rate is a combination of the tax rates of the jurisdictions where we conduct business. VistaPrint Limited is a Bermuda based company. Bermuda does
not currently impose any tax computed on profits or income. We have entered into and operate pursuant to transfer pricing agreements that establish the transfer
prices for transactions between VistaPrint Limited and our subsidiaries in the United States, Canada, Spain, the Netherlands, Switzerland and Jamaica. The
determination of appropriate transfer prices requires us to apply judgment. We believe that our transfer pricing is in accordance with applicable statutory
regulations.

Deferred income taxes are determined using the liability method. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are based on the differences between the financial
statement carrying values and the tax bases and are measured by applying enacted tax rates and laws to taxable years in which such differences are expected to
reverse. We regularly review our deferred tax assets for recoverability and estimate a valuation allowance based on historical taxable income, projected future
taxable income and the expected timing of the reversals of existing temporary differences. Our judgment is required to determine, among other things, whether an
increase or decrease of a valuation allowance is warranted. We will increase the valuation allowance if we operate at a loss or are unable to generate sufficient
future taxable income. We will decrease the valuation allowance if our future taxable income is significantly higher than expected or we are able to utilize our tax
credits. Any changes in the valuation allowance could affect our tax expense, financial position and results of operations.

Effective July 1, 2007, we adopted the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in
Income Taxes (“FIN 48”), which prescribes how a company should recognize, measure, present and disclose in its financial statements uncertain tax positions that
the company has taken or expects to take on a tax return. We did not recognize any cumulative effect adjustments to retained earnings as a result of adopting FIN
48. As of June 30, 2007, we had unrecognized tax benefits of approximately $0.4 million, and as of June 30, 2008, we had unrecognized tax benefits of $0.9
million which will reduce the effective tax rate when recognized. There have been no significant changes to these amounts during the year ended June 30, 2008.
We recognize interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in our provision for income taxes. The amount of interest and penalties accrued upon
adoption of FIN 48 and at June 30, 2007 and 2008 was $6,000 and $27,000 respectively.

Share-Based Compensation. Accounting for share options and restricted share units (RSUs) follows the provision of SFAS No. 123R, Share Based
Payment, (SFAS 123R). The provision requires an entity to measure cost of an award of equity instruments based on the grant-date fair value of the award. In
general, that cost will be recognized over the period which the recipient is required to provide service in exchange for the award. We use the Black-Scholes option
pricing model to measure the fair vale of stock options and RSUs. This model requires significant estimates related to the award’s expected life and future stock
price volatility of the underlying equity security.

Litigation and Contingencies. We are subject to various loss contingencies arising in the ordinary course of business. We consider the likelihood of loss or
impairment of an asset or the incurrence of a liability, as well as our ability to reasonably estimate the amount of loss in determining loss contingencies. An
estimated loss contingency is accrued when it is probable that an asset has been impaired or a liability has been incurred and the amount of loss can be reasonably
estimated. We regularly evaluate current information available to us to determine whether such accruals should be adjusted.
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Four class action lawsuits have been brought against VistaPrint USA, Inc., VistaPrint Corp. and/or VistaPrint Ltd. and two third party merchants asserting
substantially identical claims relating to third party membership reward programs offered by the third party merchants on our vistaprint.com website. The
outcome of these actions is not presently determinable, and as such, we are currently unable to estimate the potential range of loss, if any, relating to these actions.
Accordingly, no provision for this matter has been made in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Additional information regarding this matter is
included under “Item 3. Legal Proceedings.”

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, Fair Value Measurements (“SFAS 157”), which defines fair value, establishes a framework for
measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. SFAS 157 applies under other
accounting pronouncements that require or permit fair value measurements. SFAS 157 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after
November 15, 2007, and interim periods within those fiscal years. We do not believe that the adoption of SFAS 157 will have a material impact on our
consolidated financial statements.

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities—Including an Amendment of
FASB Statement No. 115 (“SFAS 159”). SFAS 159 allows for the choice to measure certain financial instruments and certain other items at fair value. This allows
a company to mitigate volatility in reported earnings caused by measuring related assets and liabilities differently without having to apply complex hedge
accounting provisions. SFAS 159 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. We do not believe that the adoption of SFAS 159 will have a
material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

In December 2007, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 141(R) Business Combinations (“SFAS 141(R)”). SFAS 141(R)
states that all business combinations (whether full, partial or step acquisitions) will result in all assets and liabilities of an acquired business being recorded at their
fair values. Certain forms of contingent consideration and certain acquired contingencies will also be recorded at fair value at the acquisition date. SFAS 141(R)
also requires acquisition costs be expensed as incurred and restructuring costs will be expensed in periods after the acquisition date in accordance with the
requirements of FASB Statement 146, Accounting for Costs of Exit or Disposal Activities. SFAS 141(R) is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2008. Earlier adoption is prohibited. We do not believe that the adoption of this standard will have a material impact on our
consolidated financial statements.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements-an amendment of Accounting Research
Bulletin No. 51 (“SFAS 160”). SFAS 160 requires a company to clearly identify and present ownership interests in subsidiaries held by parties other than the
company in the consolidated financial statements within the equity section but separate from the company’s equity. It also requires the amount of consolidated net
income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interest be clearly identified and presented on the face of the consolidated statement of income;
changes in ownership interest be accounted for similarly, as equity transactions; and when a subsidiary is deconsolidated, any retained noncontrolling equity
investment in the former subsidiary and the gain or loss on the deconsolidation of the subsidiary be measured at fair value. SFAS 160 is effective for fiscal years,
and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning on or after December 15, 2008. Earlier adoption is prohibited. We do not believe that the adoption of this
standard will have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Results of Operations

The following table presents our historical operating results for the periods indicated as a percentage of revenue:
 
   Year Ended June 30,  
   2008   2007   2006  
As a percentage of revenue:     
Revenue   100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of revenue   38.5% 35.2% 32.8%
Technology and development expense   11.2% 10.6% 10.3%
Marketing and selling expense   31.9% 34.3% 33.6%
General and administrative expense   8.1% 9.3% 10.9%

   
 

  
 

  
 

Income from operations   10.3% 10.6% 12.4%
Interest income   1.0% 1.8% 1.9%
Other income (expense), net   0.1% 0.0% (0.3)%
Interest expense   0.4% 0.7% 0.8%

   
 

  
 

  
 

Income before income taxes   11.0% 11.7% 13.2%
Income tax provision   1.1% 1.1% 0.5%

   
 

  
 

  
 

Net income   9.9% 10.6% 12.7%
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Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2008, 2007 and 2006

In thousands
 
   Year Ended June 30,   2007-2008

% Change 
 2006-2007

% Change    2008   2007   2006    
Revenue   $400,657  $255,933  $152,149  57% 68%
Cost of revenue   $154,122  $ 89,971  $ 49,858  71% 80%
% of revenue    38.5%  35.2%  32.8%  

The $144.7 million, or 57%, increase in revenue from fiscal 2007 to fiscal 2008 was primarily attributable to increases in sales of our small business
marketing products. The overall growth during this period was driven by increases in website sessions, conversion rates and a positive impact from new product
and service offerings. In addition our revenue was positively impacted by 5.7% resulting from a weaker U.S. dollar as compared to the prior fiscal year. During
this period, our website sessions grew by 47% to 193.0 million, conversion rates grew by 7% to 5.9% and our average order value remained constant at
approximately $33. As our total customer base has grown, we also have continued to experience growth in purchases from existing customers. Revenue from
repeat customers increased from 63% of total revenue in fiscal 2007 to 64% of total revenue in fiscal 2008. Revenue from our non-United States websites
accounted for 38% of total revenues for fiscal 2008 as compared to 32% of total revenue during fiscal 2007.

The $103.8 million, or 68%, increase in revenue from fiscal 2006 to fiscal 2007 was primarily attributable to increases in sales of our small business
marketing products. The overall growth during this period was driven by increases in website sessions, conversion rates and the average order value of shipments.
During this period, our website sessions grew by 30% to 131.1 million, conversion rates grew by 17% to 5.5% and our average order value grew by 8% to $33.
As our total customer base has grown, we also have continued to experience growth in purchases from existing customers. Revenue from repeat customers
increased from 62% of total revenue in fiscal 2006 to 63% of total revenue in fiscal 2007. Revenue from our non-United States websites accounted for 32% of
total revenues for fiscal 2007 as compared to 29% of total revenue during fiscal 2007.

The increase in cost of revenue from fiscal 2007 to fiscal 2008 was primarily attributable to the production costs associated with increased volume of
shipments of products during this period. The increase in the cost of revenue as a percentage of total revenue for fiscal 2008 compared to fiscal 2007 was
primarily driven by a shift in our overall product mix, which includes the impact of postage from our mailing services offering which has a higher cost of revenue
than the majority of our product and service offerings and a decline in referral fees as a percent of total revenue. The increase in cost of revenue as a percentage of
revenue was also driven by a strong Canadian dollar which negatively impacted the raw material and labor costs of our Canadian production operations.

The increase in cost of revenue from fiscal 2006 to fiscal 2007 was primarily attributable to the production costs associated with increased volume of
shipments of products during this period. The increase in the cost of revenue as a percentage of total revenue for fiscal 2007 compared to fiscal 2006 was
primarily driven by a shift in our overall product mix and higher equipment depreciation and production labor costs which are the result of our continuing efforts
to expand the capacity at our manufacturing facilities in order to meet the increased demand for our products. During the second half of fiscal 2007, we incurred
approximately $1.0 million of consulting costs relating to projects targeting further process improvements and efficiencies within the global manufacturing
operations. Additionally, during the second half of fiscal 2007, we identified certain production equipment in our Ontario facility that would no longer be used,
and thus were deemed impaired. As a result, we recorded an impairment charge of $0.9 million to write the assets down to their estimated fair value.

In thousands
 
   Year Ended June 30,   2007-2008

% Change 
 2006-2007

% Change    2008   2007   2006    
Technology and development expense   $ 44,828  $27,176  $15,628  65% 74%
% of revenue    11.2%  10.6%  10.3%  

Marketing and selling expense   $127,975  $87,887  $51,174  46% 72%
% of revenue    31.9%  34.3%  33.6%  

General and administrative expense   $ 32,572  $23,694  $16,624  37% 43%
% of revenue    8.1%  9.3%  10.9%  
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The increase in our technology and development expenses of $17.7 million for fiscal 2008 as compared to fiscal 2007 was primarily due to increased
payroll and benefit costs of $10.3 million and increased share-based compensation costs of $1.9 million associated with increased employee hiring in our
technology development and information technology support organizations. At June 30, 2008, we employed 239 employees in these organizations compared to
175 employees at June 30, 2007. The increase in headcount has resulted in an increase in allocated overhead of $1.3 million compared to fiscal 2007. Allocated
overhead consists primarily of facility-related expenses. In addition, to support our continued revenue growth during this period, we continued to invest in our
website infrastructure, which resulted in increased depreciation and hosting service expenses of $2.6 million for fiscal 2008 as compared to fiscal 2007.

The increase in our technology and development expenses of $11.5 million for fiscal 2007 as compared to fiscal 2006 was primarily due to increased
payroll and benefit costs of $7.8 million and increased share-based compensation costs of $1.6 million associated with increased employee hiring in our
technology development and information technology support organizations. At June 30, 2007, we employed 175 employees in these organizations compared to
111 employees at June 30, 2006. In addition, to support our revenue growth during this period, we continued to invest in our website infrastructure, which
resulted in increased depreciation and hosting service expenses of $1.8 million for fiscal 2007 as compared to fiscal 2006.

The increase in our marketing and selling expenses of $40.1 million for fiscal 2008 as compared to fiscal 2007 was driven primarily by increases of $24.0
million in advertising costs related to new customer acquisition and costs of promotions targeted at our existing customer base, increases in payroll and benefits
related costs of $7.7 million, and increased share-based compensation costs of $0.5 million. During this period, we continued to expand our marketing
organization and our design, sales and customer support operations. At June 30, 2008, we employed 594 employees in these organizations compared to 422
employees at June 30, 2007. The increase in headcount has resulted in an increase in allocated overhead of $1.8 million compared to fiscal 2007. Allocated
overhead consists primarily of facility-related expenses. In addition, payment processing fees paid to third-parties increased by $3.8 million during this period due
to increased order volumes.

The increase in our marketing and selling expenses of $36.7 million for fiscal 2007 as compared to fiscal 2006 was driven primarily by increases of $22.2
million in advertising costs related to new customer acquisition and costs of promotions targeted at our existing customer base, increases in payroll and benefits
related costs of $5.9 million, and increased share-based compensation costs of $3.0 million. The share-based compensation costs include a charge of $1.4 million
related to the modification of the vesting of options that was incurred related to a departing employee. During this period, we continued to expand our marketing
organization and our design, sales and service operations. At June 30, 2007, we employed 422 employees in these organizations compared to 343 employees at
June 30, 2006. In addition, payment processing fees paid to third-parties increased by $2.2 million during this period due to increased order volumes.

The increase in our general and administrative expenses of $8.9 million for fiscal 2008 as compared to fiscal 2007 was primarily due to increased payroll
and benefit costs of $5.8 million and increased share-based compensation costs of $3.2 million resulting from the continued growth of our finance and human
resource organizations, partially offset by decreases in third party professional fees of $1.0 million. The third party professional fees include accounting, legal,
recruiting, insurance and organizational consulting service fees. At June 30, 2008, we employed 132 employees in these organizations compared to 91 employees
at June 30, 2007.

The increase in our general and administrative expenses of $7.1 million for fiscal 2007 as compared to fiscal 2006 was primarily due to increased payroll
and benefit costs of $3.6 million resulting from the continued growth of our finance and human resource organizations, as well as increases in third party
professional fees of $3.2 million. The third party professional fees include accounting, legal, recruiting (which increased $1.4 million from fiscal 2006), insurance
and organizational consulting service fees. Share-based compensation costs decreased by $1.0 million during fiscal 2007 as compared to fiscal 2006. Fiscal 2006
included a charge of $3.2 million related to the modification of the vesting of options as the result of a transition agreement entered into with our then Chief
Financial Officer. At June 30, 2007, we employed 91 employees in these organizations compared to 52 employees at June 30, 2006.
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Interest income

Interest income decreased by $0.5 million during fiscal 2008 to $4.2 million as compared to $4.7 million in fiscal 2007. The decrease was primarily due to
lower interest rate yields on our investments.

Interest income increased by $1.8 million during fiscal 2007 to $4.7 million as compared to $2.9 million in fiscal 2006. The increase was primarily due to
increased levels of invested cash and marketable securities and higher interest rate yields on our investments.

Other income, net

Other income, net changed to $427,000 of income for fiscal 2008 as compared to $45,000 of expense for fiscal 2007. Other income (expense), net changed
from $45,000 of expense for fiscal 2007 as compared to $494,000 of expense for fiscal 2006. The changes each year were driven by foreign currency exchange
gains and losses realized during each period.

Interest expense

Interest expense decreased by $0.1 million during fiscal 2008 to $1.7 million as compared to $1.8 million in fiscal 2007. The decrease in fiscal 2008
compared to the same period in 2007 was due to a decrease in the outstanding principal on our bank loans during the period. Interest expense increased by $0.5
million during fiscal 2007 to $1.8 million as compared to $1.3 million in fiscal 2006. The increase in fiscal 2007 was due to bank loan obligations that were used
to finance, in part, the construction of our Dutch and Canadian production facilities and various print production equipment purchases we made during the period.

Income tax provision

In thousands
 
   Year Ended June 30,  
   2008   2007   2006  
Income taxes:     
Income tax provision   $4,261  $2,880  $783 
Effective tax rate    9.7%  9.6%  3.9%

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, our tax expense, which is calculated on a jurisdiction by jurisdiction basis, primarily consisted of tax provisions for
our subsidiaries in the United States, the Netherlands, Spain, Canada and Switzerland. The taxable income for the United States, Dutch, Spanish Canadian and
Swiss entities is a function of their level of costs incurred and charged to VistaPrint Limited under service agreements, which we also refer to as transfer pricing
agreements. The resulting tax liability is incurred regardless of whether the consolidated group is profitable.

In April 2006, the United States Internal Revenue Service completed its audit of our United States subsidiary, VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2003. We had established tax reserves in excess of the ultimate settled amounts and as a result of the settlement we reversed $0.2 million of
excess income tax reserves during March 2006. In addition, in May 2006, we reversed excess income tax reserves of $0.7 million related to the expiration of a tax
audit statute of limitations relating to a prior fiscal year. These reversals were accounted for as discrete events and resulted in an income tax benefit of
$0.9 million. As a result of these reversals our effective tax rate for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006 was 3.9%.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Data:
 
   Year Ended June 30,  
   2008   2007   2006  
   (in thousands)  
Capital expenditures   $(62,740) $(62,845) $(24,929)
Development of software and website    (5,696)  (4,189)  (2,656)
Depreciation and amortization    25,193   14,874   7,786 

Cash flows from operating activities    87,731   54,240   34,637 
Cash flows used in investing activities    (58,056)  (62,177)  (71,410)
Cash flows from financing activities    2,980   12,716   74,851 
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At June 30, 2008, we had $129.7 million of cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities. Cash equivalents and marketable securities are comprised of
commercial paper investment-grade corporate bonds, certificates of deposit, U.S. government agency issues and municipal auction rate securities. Historically, we
have financed our operations through internally generated cash flows from operations, sales of common and preferred shares and the use of bank loans. We
believe that our available cash and cash flows generated from operations will be sufficient to satisfy our working capital, long-term debt and capital expenditure
requirements for the foreseeable future.

As of June 30, 2008, approximately $2.5 million, of our short term investments were invested in auction rate securities as compared to $16.9 million at
June 30, 2007. These auction rate securities are collateralized by portfolios of AAA and Aaa American municipal and federally insured obligations. During fiscal
year 2008, certain auctions relating to our holdings failed resulting in our continuing to hold these securities and the issuers paying the maximum rate which has
been reset due to the failure of the auction. The high reset rates have caused a portion of our holdings to be called by issuers during the year. We believe the reset
rates have provided sufficient incentive to security issuers to address this lack of liquidity in the near term. We have the intent and the ability to hold these
investments until the anticipated recovery period which we believe will be less than twelve months. We will continue to monitor and evaluate these investments
on a quarterly basis for impairment or the need to reclassify as long-term investments. Subsequent to June 30, 2008, the Company sold $1.8 million of its auction
rate securities in the Company’s marketable securities portfolio at par.

Operating Activities. Cash provided by operating activities primarily consists of net income adjusted for certain non-cash items including depreciation and
amortization, loss on disposal of equipment, impairment loss on equipment, share-based compensation costs, deferred taxes, tax benefits derived from share-
based compensation awards and the effect of changes in working capital and other activities. Cash provided by operating activities in fiscal 2008 was $87.7
million and consisted of net income of $39.8 million, positive adjustments for non-cash items of $36.7 million and $11.2 million provided by working capital and
other activities. Adjustments for non-cash items included $25.2 million of depreciation and amortization expense on property and equipment and software and
website development costs, $14.8 million of share-based compensation expense, $2.0 million of deferred taxes, and $1.3 million of tax benefits derived from
share base compensation. Working capital and other activities primarily consisted of an increase of $13.5 million in accrued expenses and other liabilities and an
increase of $2.4 million in accounts payable. This was partially offset by an increase of $2.2 million in prepaid expenses and other assets, an increase of $1.3
million in accounts receivable and an increase of $1.3 million in inventory.

Cash provided by operating activities in fiscal 2007 was $54.2 million and consisted of net income of $27.1 million, positive adjustments for non-cash
items of $26.3 million and $0.8 million provided by working capital and other activities. Adjustments for non-cash items included $14.9 million of depreciation
and amortization expense on property and equipment and software and website development costs, a loss on the disposal of equipment of $0.4 million, an
impairment loss on equipment of $0.9 million, $8.8 million of share-based compensation expense and $1.3 million of deferred taxes. Working capital and other
activities primarily consisted of an increase of $7.0 million in accrued expenses and other liabilities. This was partially offset by an increase of $3.2 million in
prepaid expenses and other assets and an increase of $3.1 million in accounts receivable.

Investing Activities. Cash used in investing activities in fiscal 2008 of $58.1 million was attributable primarily to capital expenditures of $62.7 million, net
sales of marketable securities of $11.6 million, and capitalized software and website development costs of $5.7 million. Capital expenditures of $23.8 million
were related to the purchase of production equipment for our Canadian and Dutch production facilities, $22.0 million were related to construction and land
acquisition costs at our printing facilities and $16.9 million were related to purchases of information technology and facility related assets.

Cash used in investing activities in fiscal 2007 of $62.2 million was attributable primarily to capital expenditures of $62.8 million, net sales of marketable
securities of $4.6 million, and capitalized software and website development costs of $4.2 million. Capital expenditures of $35.5 million were related to the
purchase of production equipment for our Canadian and Dutch production facilities, $15.9 million were related to construction and land acquisition costs at our
production facilities and $11.6 million were related to purchases of information technology and facility related assets.

Financing Activities. Cash provided by financing activities in fiscal 2008 of $3.0 million was primarily attributable to the issuance of common shares
pursuant to share option exercises of $8.3 million and $1.3 million of tax benefits
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derived from share based compensation, offset by net payments in connection with our equipment loan facilities of $3.3 million associated with the purchase of
production assets for our Canadian and Dutch printing facilities and the use of $3.4 million to pay minimum withholding taxes related to the vesting of restricted
share units (“RSUs”) granted and common shares withheld under equity incentive plans.

Cash provided by financing activities in fiscal 2007 of $12.7 million was primarily attributable to the issuance of common shares pursuant to share option
exercises of $13.7 million, offset by net payments in connection with our equipment loan facilities of $1.0 million associated with the purchase of production
assets for our Canadian and Dutch facilities.

We do not have any off-balance sheet arrangements or relationships with unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships, such as entities often referred to
as structured finance or special purpose entities, which are typically established for the purpose of facilitating off-balance sheet arrangements or other
contractually narrow or limited purposes.

Contractual Obligations

Contractual obligations at June 30, 2008 are as follows:
 
   Payments Due by Period

   Total   

Less
than 1
year   

1-3
years   

3-5
years   

More
than 5
years

   (In thousands)
Long-term Debt Obligations (1)   $22,811  $3,304  $14,278  $ 788  $ 4,441
Operating Lease Obligations    52,824   5,576   11,804   11,954   23,490

                    

Total (2)   $75,635  $8,880  $26,082  $12,742  $27,931
                    

  
(1) Long-term debt obligations exclude amounts payable for interest.
(2) We may be required to make cash outlays related to our unrecognized tax benefits. However, due to the uncertainty of the timing of future cash flows

associated with our unrecognized tax benefits, we are unable to make reasonably reliable estimates of the period of cash settlement, if any, with the
respective taxing authorities. Accordingly, unrecognized tax benefits of $0.9 million as of June 30, 2008 have been excluded from the contractual
obligations table above. For further information on unrecognized tax benefits, see Note 10 to the consolidated financial statements included in this Report.

Long-Term Debt. In November 2003, VistaPrint B.V., our Dutch subsidiary, entered into a 5.0 million euro revolving credit agreement with ABN AMRO
Bank N.V., a Netherlands based bank. The borrowings were used to finance the construction of our printing facility located in Venlo, the Netherlands. The loan is
secured by a mortgage on the land and building and is payable in quarterly installments of 62,500 euros ($98,700 at June 30, 2008), beginning on October 1, 2004
and continuing through 2024. Prior to April 1, 2006, interest on the loan accrued at a rate equal to a EURIBOR rate plus 1.15%. On April 1, 2006, we elected a
fixed rate option and the interest rate was fixed at 5.20% through April 1, 2016, at which time the rate will be reset. At June 30, 2008, there was $6.4 million
outstanding under this credit agreement.

In November 2004, VistaPrint B.V. amended the existing credit agreement with ABN AMRO to include an additional 1.2 million euro loan. The
borrowings were used to finance a new printing press for the Venlo printing facility. The loan is secured by the printing press and is payable in quarterly
installments of 50,000 euros ($78,900 at June 30, 2008), beginning on April 1, 2005 and continuing through 2011. Prior to April 1, 2006, interest on the loan
accrued at a EURIBOR rate plus 1.40%. On April 1, 2006, we elected a fixed rate option and the interest rate was fixed at 5.10% over the remaining term of the
loan. At June 30, 2008, there was $0.9 million outstanding under this amendment to the credit agreement.

The credit agreement with ABN AMRO requires us to cause VistaPrint B.V. to maintain tangible net worth at a minimum of 30% of VistaPrint B.V.’s
adjusted balance sheet and restricts VistaPrint B.V.’s ability to incur additional indebtedness. VistaPrint B.V. was in compliance with all loan covenants at
June 30, 2008. There are no restrictions in the credit agreement on VistaPrint B.V.’s ability to pay dividends.

In November 2004, VistaPrint North American Services Corp., our Canadian production subsidiary, entered into an $11.0 million credit facility with
Comerica Bank—Canada. The borrowings were used to finance new printing equipment purchases and the construction of a printing facility located in Windsor,
Ontario, Canada. The loan is secured by guarantees from VistaPrint Limited and two of our subsidiaries and is payable in monthly installments beginning
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November 1, 2005 and continuing through 2009, plus interest. Interest on the equipment loan was based, at our election at the beginning of the applicable period,
on a LIBOR rate plus 2.75% or Comerica’s prime rate. Interest on the construction loan was based, at our election at the beginning of the applicable period, on a
LIBOR rate plus 1.75% or Comerica’s prime rate less 1.00%. On December 1, 2005, the interest rates for the equipment term loan and the construction loan were
fixed at 6.47% and 6.37%, respectively, over the remaining terms of the loan. At June 30, 2008, there was $7.6 million outstanding under this credit facility.

In December 2005, VistaPrint North American Services Corp. amended its existing credit agreement with Comerica Bank to include an additional $10.0
million equipment term loan. The borrowings have been and will be used to finance new printing equipment purchases for the Windsor printing facility. The loan
is secured by guarantees from VistaPrint Limited and two of our subsidiaries and is payable in monthly installments, plus interest, beginning on December 1,
2006 and continuing through 2010. Interest on the loan was based, at our election at the beginning of the applicable period, on a LIBOR rate plus 3.00%, or
Comerica’s prime rate plus 0.5%, or a fixed rate option. As of June 30, 2008, the interest rates on the various borrowings to date under this term loan had been
fixed over the remaining term of the loan at rates ranging from 7.82% to 8.50%. At June 30, 2008, the Company had $7.9 million outstanding under this term
loan.

The credit agreement with Comerica Bank includes covenants that require us to, under certain circumstances, maintain a consolidated ratio of funded debt
to cash flow at a maximum of 2.50 to 1.00 and VistaPrint North American Services Corp. to maintain a minimum debt service coverage ratio of 1.40 to 1.00
unless we maintain at least $30.0 million in unrestricted cash and cash equivalents. Debt service coverage ratio is defined as the ratio of cash flow to the sum of
required principal payments plus cash interest paid. As of June 30, 2008, the minimum debt service coverage covenant did not apply because we maintained at
least $30.0 million in unrestricted cash and cash equivalents. We and VistaPrint North American Services Corp. were in compliance with all loan covenants at
June 30, 2008.

Operating Leases. We rent office space under operating leases expiring on various dates through 2017. We recognize rent expense on our operating leases
that include free rent periods and scheduled rent payments on a straight-line basis from the commencement of the lease.

In October 2006, VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, entered into an operating lease for approximately 202,000 square feet of office space in Lexington,
Massachusetts. The lease term for this space commenced on April 27, 2007 and expires on April 26, 2017. Future rental payments required under the lease are an
aggregate of approximately $50 million. The lease requires a security deposit in the form of a letter of credit in the amount of $1.1 million.

In December 2006, our Spanish subsidiary, VistaPrint España S.L., entered into an operating lease for approximately 19,000 square feet of office space in
Barcelona, Spain. The lease term for this space commenced on January 1, 2007 and expires on December 31, 2011. Future minimum rental payments required
under the lease are an aggregate of approximately 1.3 million euros ($2.1 million at June 30, 2008). The lease requires a security deposit in the form of a bank
guarantee in the amount of 126,225 euros ($199,300 at June 30, 2008).

In November 2007, VistaPrint Schweiz, GmbH, our Swiss subsidiary, entered into an operating lease for approximately 12,000 square feet of office space
in Winterthur, Switzerland. The lease term for this space commenced on November 1, 2007 and expires on February 28, 2013. Future minimum rental payments
under the lease are an aggregate of approximately 1.0 million Swiss francs ($1.0 million at June 30, 2008). The lease requires a security deposit in the form of a
bank guarantee in the amount of 132,000 Swiss francs ($130,000 at June 30, 2008).

Purchase Commitments. At June 30, 2008, we had unrecorded commitments under contracts to expand our printing facility in Windsor and to purchase
print production equipment at the Windsor and Venlo printing facilities of approximately $21.9 million compared to approximately $14.9 million at June 30,
2007.

On August 12, 2008, we announced that our Board of Directors had authorized our repurchase of up to an aggregate of $50.0 million of our common shares
from time to time on the open market. The timing and amount of any shares repurchased will be determined by our management based on its evaluation of market
conditions and other factors. The share repurchase authorization expires on February 8, 2010, but may be suspended or discontinued by us at any time.

PART IV
 
Item 15. Exhibits, Financial Statement Schedules

(a) The exhibits listed in the Exhibit Index immediately preceding the exhibits are filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
October 8, 2008   VISTAPRINT LIMITED

  By: /s/ Robert S. Keane
   Robert S. Keane
   Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the registrant
and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.
 

Signature   Title  Date

/s/ Robert S. Keane
Robert S. Keane   

Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal executive officer)  

October 8, 2008

/s/ Michael Giannetto
Michael Giannetto   

Chief Financial Officer (Principal financial and accounting officer)
 

October 8, 2008

/s/ Daniel Ciporin
Daniel Ciporin   

Director
 

October 8, 2008

/s/ John J. Gavin, Jr.
John J. Gavin, Jr.   

Director
 

October 8, 2008

/s/ George M. Overholser
George M. Overholser   

Director
 

October 8, 2008

/s/ Louis Page
Louis Page   

Director
 

October 8, 2008

/s/ Richard Riley
Richard Riley   

Director
 

October 8, 2008
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 

Exhibit
No.  Description

3.1(1)  Memorandum of Association of the Registrant

3.2(1)  Amended and Restated Bye-Laws of the Registrant

4.1(1)  Specimen certificate evidencing common shares

10.1(1)*  Amended and Restated 2000-2002 Share Incentive Plan, as amended

10.2(1)*  Form of Nonqualified Share Option Agreement under 2000-2002 Share Incentive Plan

10.3(1)*  Form of Incentive Share Option Agreement under 2000-2002 Share Incentive Plan

10.4(1)*  2005 Non-Employee Directors’ Share Option Plan

10.5(2)*  Amendment to 2005 Non-Employee Directors’ Share Option Plan

10.6(3)*  Form of Nonqualified Share Option Agreement under 2005 Non-Employee Directors’ Share Option Plan, as amended

10.7(4)*  Amended and Restated 2005 Equity Incentive Plan

10.8(3)*  Form of Nonqualified Share Option Agreement under Amended and Restated 2005 Equity Incentive Plan

10.9(1)*  Form of Incentive Share Option Agreement under Amended and Restated 2005 Equity Incentive Plan

10.10(3)* Form of Restricted Share Unit Agreement under Amended and Restated 2005 Equity Incentive Plan

10.11(5)* Executive Officer FY 2009 Bonus Plan

10.12(2)* Executive Officer FY 2008 Bonus Plan

10.13(1)* Form of Executive Officer Indemnification Agreement

10.14(1)* Executive Retention Agreement among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Robert S. Keane dated as of December 1, 2004

10.15(6)*
 

Amendment No.1 to Executive Retention Agreement by and among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Robert S. Keane dated as
of March 31, 2008

10.16(1)* Form of Executive Retention Agreement among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Janet F. Holian, dated as of December 1, 2004

10.17(6)*
 

Amendment No.1 to Executive Retention Agreement by and among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Janet F. Holian dated as of
March 31, 2008

10.18(7)* Executive Retention Agreement among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Wendy Cebula dated as of January 3, 2007

10.19(6)*
 

Amendment No.1 to Executive Retention Agreement by and among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Wendy Cebula dated as of
March 31, 2008

10.20(8)* Transition Agreement among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Anne S. Drapeau dated April 3, 2008

10.21(9)* Transition Agreement among VistaPrint USA, Incorporated, the Registrant and Harpreet Grewal dated May 13, 2008

10.22(1)*
 

Form of Invention and Non-Disclosure Agreement between VistaPrint USA, Incorporated and each of Robert S. Keane, Janet F. Holian, Anne S.
Drapeau, Harpreet Grewal, and Wendy Cebula

10.23(1)*
 

Form of Confidential Information and Non-Competition Agreement between VistaPrint USA, Incorporated and each of Robert S. Keane, Janet
F. Holian, and Wendy Cebula

10.24(2)* Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation Agreement between VistaPrint USA, Incorporated and Harpreet Grewal
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Exhibit
No.  Description

10.25(1)*  Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation Agreement between VistaPrint USA, Incorporated and Anne S. Drapeau

10.26(10)
 

First Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement between Comerica Bank and VistaPrint North American Services Corp. dated as of
December 15, 2005

10.27(12)* Summary of Compensatory Arrangements with Executive Officers

10.28(12)* Summary of Compensatory Arrangements with Non-Employee Directors

10.29(1)
 

Third Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement dated as of August 30, 2004 by and among the Registrant and the other
signatories thereto, as amended

10.30(1)  Loan and Security Agreement between Comerica Bank and VistaPrint North American Services Corp. dated as of November 1, 2004

10.31(11)  Lease dated October 4, 2006 between VistaPrint USA, Incorporated and Ledgemont Research Park Associates II L.P.

10.32(11)  Unconditional Guaranty dated October 4, 2006 by VistaPrint Limited.

10.33(1)  Credit Agreement between VistaPrint B.V. and ABN AMRO Bank N.V., as amended

21.1(12)  Subsidiaries of the Registrant

23.1(12)  Consent of Ernst & Young LLP, Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

31.1  Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), by Chief Executive Officer

31.2  Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Rule 13a-14(a)/15(d)-14(a), by Chief Financial Officer

32.1
 

Certification pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, by Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer

  
* Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement
(1) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-1, as amended (File

No. 333-125470) and incorporated herein by reference.
(2) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended

June 30, 2007 filed on August 28, 2007 and incorporated herein by reference.
(3) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended

December 31, 2007 filed on January 31, 2008 and incorporated herein by reference.
(4) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 21, 2007 and

incorporated herein by reference.
(5) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 7, 2008 and

incorporated herein by reference.
(6) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended

March 31, 2008 filed on April 30, 2008 and incorporated herein by reference.
(7) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended

December 31, 2006 filed on January 31, 2007 and incorporated herein by reference.
(8) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 7, 2008 and

incorporated herein by reference.
(9) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 15, 2008 and

incorporated herein by reference.
(10) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on December 15, 2005

and incorporated herein by reference.
(11) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 10, 2006 and

incorporated herein by reference.
(12) Previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an Exhibit to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on August 29, 2008 and

incorporated herein by reference.
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Robert S. Keane, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A of VistaPrint Limited; and
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report.

Date: October 8, 2008
 

/s/ Robert S. Keane
Robert S. Keane

Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Michael Giannetto, certify that:
 

 1. I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A of VistaPrint Limited; and
 

 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report.

Date: October 8, 2008
 

/s/ Michael Giannetto
Michael Giannetto

Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Annual Report on Form 10-K/A of VistaPrint Limited (the “Company”) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), the undersigned, Robert S. Keane, Chief Executive Officer, and Michael Giannetto, Chief Financial
Officer, of the Company, each hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that, to his knowledge on the date hereof:
 

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

Date: October 8, 2008    /s/ Robert S. Keane
   Robert S. Keane
   Chief Executive Officer

 

   /s/ Michael Giannetto
   Michael Giannetto
   Chief Financial Officer

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to VistaPrint Limited and will be retained by VistaPrint Limited and
furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


